

Coal Industry Act 1992

1992 CHAPTER 17

An Act to make provision for extending the duration of, and A.D. 1992. increasing the limit on, grants under section 3 of the Coal Industry Act 1987 and to repeal the Coal Mines Regulation Act 1908. [6th March 1992]

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Lords Spiritual and Temporal, and Commons, in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1.—(1) Section 3 of the Coal Industry Act 1987 (grants to British Coal Corporation towards expenditure on workforce redeployment and reduction etc. in respect of costs falling to be charged to accounts in respect of relevant financial years) shall be amended as follows.

Further grants for workforce redeployment and reduction etc. 1987 c. 3.

- (2) In subsection (4)(a) (which defines "relevant financial year" as a year ending not later than March 1993) for the words "March 1993" there shall be substituted the words "March 1996".
- (3) In subsection (6) (aggregate grants not to exceed £1,250 million or, if an order so provides, £1,500 million) for the words "£1,250 million" there shall be substituted the words "£2,500 million" and for the words "£1,500 million" there shall be substituted the words "£3,000 million".
- 2. The Coal Mines Regulation Act 1908 (which makes provision for limiting hours of work below ground) shall cease to have effect.

Repeal of Coal Mines Regulation Act 1908. 1908 c. 57.

3.—(1) This Act may be cited as the Coal Industry Act 1992.

Citation, repeals, commencement and extent

- (2) This Act and the Coal Industry Acts 1946 to 1990 may be cited and extent. together as the Coal Industry Acts 1946 to 1992.
- (3) The enactments mentioned in the Schedule to this Act are repealed to the extent specified in the third column of that Schedule.

c. 17

2

- (4) Section 2 above, Part II of the Schedule to this Act and so much of subsection (3) above as relates to that Part shall not come into force until such day as the Secretary of State may appoint by an order made by statutory instrument; and any such order may appoint different days for the coming into force of those provisions in relation to different cases and contain such transitional provisions as the Secretary of State thinks necessary or expedient.
 - (5) This Act does not extend to Northern Ireland.

SCHEDULE

Section 3(3).

REPEALS
PART I
REPEAL CONSEQUENTIAL ON SECTION 1

Chapter	Short title	Extent of repeal
1990 с. 3.	The Coal Industry Act 1990.	Section 2.

PART II
REPEALS CONSEQUENTIAL ON SECTION 2

Chapter	Short title	Extent of repeal
8 Edw.7 c. 57.	The Coal Mines Regulation Act 1908.	The whole Act.
7 & 8 Geo.5 c. 8.	The Coal Mines Regulation (Amendment) Act 1917.	The whole Act.
9 & 10 Geo.5 c. 48.	The Coal Mines Act 1919.	The whole Act.
21 & 22 Geo.5 c. 27.	The Coal Mines Act 1931.	The whole Act.
22 & 23 Geo.5 c. 29.	The Coal Mines Act 1932.	The whole Act.
2 & 3 Eliz.2 c. 70.	The Mines and Quarries Act 1954.	Section 187. In Schedule 4, the entry relating to the Coal Mines Regulation Act 1908.
1975 c. 65.	The Sex Discrimination Act 1975.	Section 21(2).
1986 с. 48.	The Wages Act 1986.	In Schedule 4, paragraphs 1 to 3.

[©] Crown copyright 1992

PRINTED IN THE UNITED KINGDOM BY PAUL FREEMAN Controller and Chief Executive of Her Majesty's Stationery Office and Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament

HMSO publications are available from:

HMSO Publications Centre

(Mail, fax and telephone orders only)
PO Box 276, London SW8 5DT
Telephone orders 071-873 9090
General enquiries 071-873 0011
(queuing system in operation for both numbers)
Fax orders 071-873 8200

HMSO Bookshops

49 High Holborn, London WC1V 6HB 071-873 0011 (Counter service only)
258 Broad Street, Birmingham B1 2HE 021-643 3740
Southey House, 33 Wine Street, Bristol BS1 2BQ (0272) 264306
9-21 Princess Street, Manchester M60 8AS 061-834 7201
80 Chichester Street, Belfast BT1 4JY (0232) 238451
71 Lothian Road, Edinburgh EH3 9AZ 031-228 4181

HMSO's Accredited Agents (see Yellow Pages)

And through good booksellers

LONDON: HMSO

